

# Revista Acadêmica da Escola Superior do Ministério Público (ESMP) (The Superior School of the Public Prosecution Academic Journal)

The "Revista Acadêmica da Escola Superior do Ministério Público (ESMP)" (Superior School of the Public Prosecution Academic Journal) publishes scientific articles on relevant topics of Law and Social Sciences, focusing on the status and role of prosecutors in different jurisdictions.

The ESMP Academic Journal is an official publication of the "Escola Superior do Ministério Público do Estado do Ceará – Brasil" (Superior School of the Public Prosecution of the State of Ceará - Brazil), has a semester periodicity and admits the submission of articles in Portuguese, Spanish and English.

## **RULES FOR SUBMITTING ARTICLES**

Articles should be sent to <<u>revistaacademica.esmp@mpce.mp.br</u>> up to March, 17, 2019 for publication in the next edition (Year 11, Number 1 [July, 2019]). They will be selected by the ESMP Academic Journal Editorial Board through a double-blind, peer-reviewed process.

## **GUIDELINES FOR AUTHORS**

- 1. Articles can be written in Portuguese, English or Spanish and should *preferably* be between **2,000 and 4,000 words**, including title, abstract, keyword and references. Articles written in Portuguese and Spanish should have title, abstract and keywords in English.
- 2. Articles should be sent in Microsoft Word format, extensions ".doc" or ".docx", Times New Roman font.
- 3. Body text should contain Introduction, Development, Conclusion and References.
- 4. References of articles must follow the rules of style commonly adopted by law journals in the author's country.
- 5. The ESMP staff should to proceed with modifications in articles, under authorization by authors, in order to adapt their formats to the ESMP Academic Journal standards and their references to the ABNT rules.
- 6. If you have any doubt, please send an e-mail to: <revistaacademica.esmp@mpce.mp.br>.

#### **COPYRIGHT**

- 1. By submitting articles to the ESMP Academic Journal, authors declare that they are the copyright holders, responding exclusively to any claims related to such rights. Authors are responsible for the content contained in the manuscript published in the Journal.
- 2. Authors retain the copyright and grant the ESMP Academic Journal just the right of first publication, with the work simultaneously licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution License, which allows the sharing of the work with recognition of its authorship and initial publication in this Journal.

Fortaleza, February 22, 2019.

#### **Eneas Romero de Vasconcelos**

Chairman of the ESMP Academic Journal Editorial Board

# Flávia Soares Unneberg

Director-General of the Superior School of the Public Prosecution President of the ESMP Academic Journal Editorial Board

Fones: (85) 3452.4521 / 3452.4522 - E-mail: esmp@mpce.mp.br - <u>www.mpce.mp.br</u>/esmp